

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

For a Judicial Examination and Judgment Of the Court as to the Regularity,
Legality, Validity and Effect of the Columbia County Second Amendment
Sanctuary Ordinance

Board of County Commissioners of COLUMBIA COUNTY, a political
subdivision of the State of Oregon,
Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

ELLEN ROSENBLUM, Attorney General for the State of Oregon,
Interested Party-Appellant,

and

ROBERT PILE; SHANA CAVANAUGH; BRANDEE DUDZIC; and JOE
LEWIS,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 A. Nature of the Action.....1

 B. Nature of the Judgment Sought to Be Reviewed.....2

 C. Basis for Appellate Jurisdiction2

 D. Timeliness of Appeal2

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

 A. The Columbia County Board of Commissioners Adopts a
 Second Amendment Sanctuary Ordinance Following
 Passage of Two Voter-Initiated Ballot Measures.5

 1. Columbia County Measure 5-270 (2018): The
 Second Amendment Preservation Measure.....6

 2. Columbia County Measure 5-278 (2020): The
 Second Amendment Sanctuary Measure7

 3. Columbia County Ordinance No. 2021-18

 B. The Second Amendment Sanctuary Ordinance9

 C. Procedural History12

FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR13

 A. Preservation of Error13

 B. Standard of Review13

ARGUMENT ON FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....14

 A. A Governing Body and Interested Parties May Obtain a
 Judicial Determination as to the Validity of a Recently
 Enacted Ordinance in a Validation Proceeding.14

SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	22
A. Preservation of Error.....	22
B. Standard of Review.....	23
ARGUMENT ON SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	23
A. The Court of Appeals Should Reach the Merits.....	23
B. The Second Amendment Sanctuary Ordinance Is Invalid and May Not Be Enforced.....	28
1. The SASO Is Preempted by Oregon Law.....	28
2. The SASO Is Preempted by Federal Law.....	37
3. The SASO Does Not Address “Matters of County Concern.”.....	40
4. The SASO is Inseverable.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allison v. Washington Cty.</i> 24 Or App 571, 548 P2d 188 (1976).....	28, 40
<i>Ashland Drilling, Inc. v. Jackson Cty.</i> 168 Or App 624, 4 P3d 748, <i>rev den</i> , 331 Or 429 (2000).....	29, 37
<i>AT&T Commc 'ns of the Pac. Nw., Inc. v. City of Eugene</i> 177 Or App 379, 35 P3d 1029 (2001), <i>rev den</i> , 334 Or 491 (2002)..	29, 35, 37
<i>Barcik v. Kubizczyk</i> 321 Or 174, 895 P2d 765 (1995).....	19
<i>Bd. of Klamath Cty. Comm 'rs v. Select Cty. Emps.</i> 148 Or App 48, 939 P2d 80, <i>rev den</i> , 326 Or 57 (1997).....	13, 23
<i>Brown v. Or. State Bar</i> 293 Or 446, 648 P2d 1289 (1982).....	16, 17
<i>Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> 411 US 624 (1973)	38
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Or. Dept. of State Lands</i> 293 Or App 127, 427 P3d 1091 (2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 365 Or 750 (2019)	25
<i>City of Auburn v. Qwest Corp.</i> 260 F3d 1160 (9th Cir 2001), <i>overruled on other grounds by Sprint</i> <i>Telephony PCS, L.P. v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 543 F3d 571 (9th Cir 2008).....	39
<i>City of Corvallis v. Pi Kappa Phi</i> 293 Or App 319, 428 P3d 905 (2018).....	28
<i>City of La Grande v. Pub. Emps. Ret. Bd.</i> 281 Or 137, 576 P2d 1204, <i>on reh 'g</i> , 284 Or 173, 586 P2d 765 (1978)	28, 37, 40
<i>City of Portland v. Dollarhide</i> 300 Or 490, 714 P2d 220 (1986).....	41
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Portland</i> 243 Or App 133, 262 P3d 782 (2011).....	42

<i>Couey v. Atkins</i> 357 Or 460, 355 P3d 866 (2015).....	14, 18
<i>Kramer v. City of Lake Oswego</i> 365 Or 422, 446 P3d 1, <i>opinion adhered to as modified on reconsideration</i> , 365 Or 691, 455 P3d 922 (2019)	37
<i>Lane Transit Dist. v. Lane Cty.</i> 327 Or 161, 957 P2d 1217 (1998).....	41, 42
<i>Multnomah Cty. v. Mehrwein</i> 366 Or 295, 462 P3d 706 (2020).....	15, 18
<i>Or. Firearms Found. v. Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> 245 Or App 713, 264 P3d 160 (2011).....	37
<i>Petition of Port of St. Helens of Columbia Cty.</i> 19 Or App 87, 526 P2d 626 (1974).....	16
<i>Sch. Dist. No. 17 of Sherman Cty. v. Powell</i> 203 Or 168, 279 P2d 492 (1955).....	16
<i>State v. Borowski</i> 231 Or App 511, 220 P3d 100 (2009).....	42
<i>State v. Tyler</i> 168 Or App 600, 7 P3d 624 (2000).....	29
<i>Teledyne Industries v. Paulus</i> 297 Or 665, 687 P2d 1077 (1984).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Thunderbird Mobile Club, LLC v. City of Wilsonville</i> 234 Or App 457, 228 P3d 650 (2010), <i>rev den</i> , 348 Or 524.....	30, 32
<i>United Building & Constr. Trades v. Mayor</i> 465 US 208 (1984)	37, 38
<u>Statutes</u>	
18 USC § 922.....	<i>passim</i>
ORS 19.205.....	2
ORS 19.255.....	2

ORS 30.260.....	33
ORS 30.265.....	34
ORS 30.300.....	33
ORS 33.170.....	19, 23
ORS 33.710.....	<i>passim</i>
ORS 33.720.....	<i>passim</i>
ORS 166.170.....	4, 28, 35
ORS 166.220.....	32
ORS 166.250.....	35
ORS 166.370.....	35
ORS 166.435.....	30, 31
ORS 174.040.....	41
ORS 203.030.....	28
ORS 203.035.....	40
ORS 203.045.....	8
ORS 203.060.....	28
ORS 204.005.....	31
ORS 206.010.....	31
<u>Rules</u>	
ORAP 5.05.....	1
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Or Laws 2015, Chapter 50.....	30
Or Laws 2021, Chapter 146.....	32
